

No. 10-2167 (consolidated with No. 10-2172)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

STUART T. GUTTMAN, M.D.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**G.T.S. KHALSA, ESQ;
LIVINGSTON PARSONS, M.D.; and
THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Mexico,
The Honorable M. Christina Armijo, United States District Judge

ANSWER BRIEF

KELEHER & McLEOD, P.A.
Thomas C. Bird
Sean Olivas
Neil R. Bell
Post Office Box AA
Albuquerque, NM 87103
(505) 346-4646

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	1
STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS	2
A. Nature Of The Case	2
B. Course Of Proceedings	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Stipulated License, Removal Of Stipulations.....	3
B. Impaired Physician Committee.....	3
C. IPC Report, Recommendations.....	4
D. Summary Suspension, Notice Of Contemplated Action.....	6
E. Board Hearing	7
F. Board’s Findings, Conclusions And Revocation Order	9
G. Dr. Guttman’s Appeal, Petitions For Review.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	11
ARGUMENT	12

A.	The District Court Correctly Concluded That The Abrogation Of Eleventh Amendment Immunity In Title II Of The ADA Was Invalid, As Applied To Dr. Guttman’s Case, Under The Test Imposed By <i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	12
1.	Dr. Guttman Failed To Preserve His Waiver Argument, And No Waiver Occurred	13
2.	Dr. Guttman’s Case Presents No Viable Claims For Independent Violations Of The Fourteenth Amendment	14
a.)	The Board’s Suspension Of Dr. Guttman’s License Satisfied Federal Due Process Standards.....	14
i.)	Dr. Guttman Was Not Entitled To A Pre-Deprivation Hearing.....	15
ii.)	Dr. Guttman’s Right To Appeal The Board’s Revocation Of His License Cured His Remaining Allegations Of Due Process Violations.....	21
iii.)	Dr. Guttman’s Reliance On <i>Lopez</i> Is Misplaced.....	23
b.)	Dr. Guttman Has Abandoned His Claim of Independent Equal Protection Violations.....	28
3.	As Applied In This Case, The Abrogation Of Eleventh Amendment Immunity In Title II Of The ADA Fails The Congruence And Proportionality Test.....	28

- a.) Dr. Guttman’s ADA Claim Involves No Fundamental Right Or Suspect Classification.....31
 - b.) No Record Of State Violations Of Constitutional Rights In The Professional Licensing Area Supports Abrogation Of The State’s Eleventh Amendment.....38
 - B. The District Court’s Judgment May Be Properly Affirmed On Collateral Estoppel Grounds.....43
 - 1. The District Court Could Have Properly Addressed Collateral Estoppel Arguments Raised In A Motion To Dismiss44
 - 2. The State Satisfied The Requirements For Collateral Estoppel Based On The Outcome Of The Board Proceedings And Dr. Guttman’s Unsuccessful Appeal46
 - a.) Dr. Guttman’s ADA Claim Is Precluded As A Matter Of Law46
 - b.) The “Traditional” Elements Of Collateral Estoppel Are Present48
 - c.) The State Satisfied The Additional Elements Relating To Administrative Proceedings49
 - C. The District Court Correctly Concluded That, Following Dismissal Of The ADA Claim, Dr. Guttman Has No Other Viable Claims52

- 1. Dr. Guttman Has No Viable *Ex Parte Young* Claims53
- 2. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Dr. Guttman’s Stigma Plus Defamation Claims.....55
- CONCLUSION57
- STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....58
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE59
- CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION60
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>ACORN v. City of Oklahoma</i> , 835 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1987)	41
<i>Alexander v. Margolis</i> , 921 F. Supp. 482 (W.D. Mich. 1995).....	46
<i>Alvarez v. County of Bernalillo</i> , 850 P.2d 1031 (N.M. Ct. App. 1993).....	26
<i>Amanatullah v. Colo. Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 187 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Applewhite v. Briber</i> , 506 F.3d 181 (2nd Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	48
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979)	19, 20
<i>Becker v. University of Nebraska</i> , 191 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	52, 54, 55
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001),	31, 36, 39, 40, 41, 42
<i>Brady v. UBS Fin. Servs.</i> , 538 F.3d 1319 (10th Cir. 2008)	44
<i>Brewer v. Wisconsin Bd. of Bar Exam’rs</i> , 270 Fed. Appx. 418 (7th Cir. 2008)	34, 40

Brinkley v. Hassig,
83 F.2d 351 (10th Cir. 1936)32

Brockman v. Wyoming Dep’t of Family Servs.,
342 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2003)47

Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers v. McElroy,
67 U.S. 886 (1961) 15

Camuglia v. City of Albuquerque,
448 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2006) 17, 19, 22

Chambers v. Family Health Plan Corp.,
100 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 1996)51

*Chielinski v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Office of the Comm’r of Prob.*,
513 F.3d 309 (1st Cir. 2008)23

City of Albuquerque v. Chavez,
941 P.2d 509 (N.M. Ct. App. 1997)51

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997)29, 30

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985)31, 35

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill,
470 U.S. 532 (1985) 15, 16, 18

Collins v. Texas,
223 U.S. 288 (1912)32

Crossroads Cogeneration Corp. v. Orange & Rockland Utils., Inc.,
969 F. Supp. 907, (D.N.J. 1997),
rev’d on other grounds, 159 F.3d 129 (3rd Cir. 1998)45

Deming v. Jackson-Madison County Gen. Hosp. Dist.,
553 F. Supp. 2d 914 (W.D. Tenn. 2008)56

<i>DiBlasio v. Novello</i> , 344 F.3d 292 (2nd Cir. 2003).....	17, 18
<i>Doe v. Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Ill.</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 930 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	34
<i>Doe v. University of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 1261 (4th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Durfee v. Duke</i> , 375 U.S. 106 (1963)	25
<i>FDIC v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988)	19, 20
<i>Ferraro v. Board of Trustees of Labette County Med. Ctr.</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (D. Kan. 2000)	19
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	42
<i>Garcia v. Int’l Elevator Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 777 (10th Cir. 2004)	44, 45
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997)	15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Gilliam v. Shillinger</i> , 872 F.2d 935 (10th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Glover v. Mabrey</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 11415 (10th Cir. June 4, 2010)	54
<i>Gonzalez v. Hernandez</i> , 175 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 1999)	44
<i>Gross v. Univ. of Tenn.</i> , 620 F.2d 109 (6th Cir. 1980)	32

Guttman v. Khalsa,
 401 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir.), *vacated and remanded*,
 546 U.S. 801 (2005); *modified on remand*,
 446 F.3d 1027 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 1, 14

Guttman v. State of New Mexico,
 325 Fed. Appx. 687 (10th Cir. 2009) 1, 14, 29

Hale v. King,
 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 21463 (5th Cir. Oct. 14, 2010)..... 33

Hall v. Wal-Mart Assocs., Inc.,
 373 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (M.D. Ala. 2005)..... 47

Harris v. Mills,
 572 F.3d 66 (2nd Cir. 2009) 18

Hudson v. Palmer,
 468 U.S. 517 (1984) 16, 23

Jacobsen v. Deseret Book Co.,
 287 F.3d 936 (10th Cir. 2002) 44, 45

Jones v. UPS,
 214 F.3d 402 (3rd Cir. 2000) 47

Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents,
 528 U.S. 62 (2000) 29, 36

Kline v. Hall,
 135 Fed. Appx. 144 (10th Cir. 2005) 37

Laird v. Board of Trs. of Insts. of Higher Learning of Miss.,
 721 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1983) 32

Las Cruces Prof'l Fire Fighters v. City of Las Cruces,
 938 P.2d 1384 (N.M. Ct. App. 1997) 51

Levy v. Cohen,
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109914 (E.D.N.Y., Oct. 14, 2010) 23

Lewis v. City of Santa Fe,
108 P.3d 558 (N.M. Ct. App. 2005).....24

Lopez v. New Mexico Bd. of Med. Exam’rs,
754 P.2d 522 (N.M. 1988)..... 23, 24, 26, 27

Mason v. Arizona,
260 F. Supp. 2d 807 (D. Ariz. 2003).....47

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)56

Mavrovich v. Vanderpool,
427 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (D. Kan. 2006)45

McLaughlin v. Board of Trs. of State Colleges of Colo.,
215 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 13

Morrissey v. Brewer,
408 U.S. 471 (1972) 15

Mulazim v. Corrigan,
2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 5382 (6th Cir. Mar. 22, 2001).....55

Native Am. Distrib. v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Co.,
546 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2008)28

Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs,
538 U.S. 721 (2003) 36, 42

New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales,
64 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1995)41

Parratt v. Taylor,
451 U.S. 527 (1981) 16, 23

Power v. Summers,
226 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2000) 13

Press v. State Univ. of N.Y. at Stony Brook,
388 F. Supp. 2d 127 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 31, 34

Renaud v. Wyoming Dep’t of Family Servs.,
203 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 2000) 57

Robbins v. State of Oklahoma ex. rel. Dep’t of Human Servs.,
519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 54

Roe v. Johnson,
334 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 40, 42

Russo v. City of Hartford,
341 F.Supp. 2d 85 (D. Conn. 2004) 55

Salguero v. City of Clovis,
366 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 43

Segal v. City of New York,
459 F.3d 207 (2nd Cir. 2006)..... 56

Shields v. BellSouth Adver. & Publ’g Co.,
254 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 2001) 46

Shovelin v. Central N.M. Elec. Coop., Inc.,
850 P.2d 996 (N.M. 1993) 48

Simmang v. Texas Bd. Of Law Examiners,
346 F. Supp. 2d 874 (W.D. Tex. 2004)..... 32, 34

Southworth v. Santa Fe Servs., Inc.,
963 P.2d 566 (N.M. Ct. App. 1998)..... 49

Steadfast Ins. Co. v. Agricultural Ins. Co.,
507 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2007) 12

Tanasse v. City of St. George,
1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 2389 (10th Cir. Feb. 17, 1999) 20

Tennessee v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509 (2004)*passim*

TON Servs., Inc. v. Qwest Corp.,
493 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2007)52

United States v. Bigford,
365 F.3d 859 (10th Cir. 2004)25

University of Tenn. v. Elliott,
478 U.S. 788 (1986)47

VanderVossen v. City of Espanola,
24 P.3d 319 (N.M. Ct. App. 2001).....26

Woods v. Holy Cross Hosp.,
591 F.2d 1164 (5th Cir. 1979)32

STATUTES AND RULES:

Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act
42 U.S.C. §§ 12131, *et seq.* 1

42 U.S.C. § 12131(2).....46

42 U.S.C. § 12202 2, 12, 30, 38
